

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FOURTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR BAY COUNTY, FLORIDA

ZACHARY YOUNG and
NEMEX ENTERPRISES INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Case No.: 03-2022-CA-000608
(Public, Redacted Version)

CABLE NEWS NETWORK, INC.,

Defendant.

**OPPOSITION OF DEFENDANT CABLE NEWS NETWORK, INC.
TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR LEAVE TO AMEND COMPLAINT
TO ADD CLAIMS FOR PUNITIVE DAMAGES**

SHULLMAN FUGATE PLLC
Deanna K. Shullman (FBN 514462)
dshullman@shullmanfugate.com
Allison Lovelady (FBN 70662)
alovelady@shullmanfugate.com
Minch Minchin (FBN 1015950)
mminchin@shullmanfugate.com
Shullman Fugate PLLC
2101 Vista Parkway, Ste. 4006
West Palm Beach, FL 33411
Tel: (561) 429-3619

Attorneys for Defendant CNN

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....3

I. CNN’S REPORTING ABOUT THE DIFFICULTIES AFGHANS FACED TRYING TO FLEE THE COUNTRY3

II. CNN’S NEWSGATHERING.....8

A. CNN Based Its Reporting On Substantial Evidence That Young Was Charging Exorbitant Sums To Help Afghans Get Out Of The Country.....8

B. The Record Contains Substantial Evidence That CNN’s Reporters Believed That Young Was Engaged In Exploitative And Profiteering Behavior11

C. CNN Gave Young Extensive Opportunities To Tell His Side Of The 3tory13

III. CNN ISSUES A CORRECTION AS TO THE USE OF THE PHRASE “BLACK MARKET”14

ARGUMENT15

I. IN ORDER TO ASSERT PUNITIVE DAMAGES CLAIMS, YOUNG MUST PROVIDE EVIDENCE OF ACTUAL MALICE, EXPRESS MALICE, AND CONDUCT DISPLAYING SUFFICIENT EGREGIOUSNESS AND OUTRAGEOUSNESS.....15

II. YOUNG HAS FAILED TO PROFFER A REASONABLE EVIDENTIARY BASIS THAT CNN PUBLISHED THE SUBJECT JOURNALISM WITH ACTUAL MALICE.....19

A. CNN Did Not Report That Young Was Soliciting, Or Receiving, Payment Directly From Afghans.20

B. Young Has Proffered No Evidence To Suggest That CNN Doubted That He Was, In Fact, Exploiting The Desperation Of Afghans21

C. Young Has Proffered No Evidence That CNN Believed That Its Use Of The Term “Black Market” Implied Anything False About Him.23

D.	Each Of Young’s Grab-Bag Of Actual Malice Theories Fails As A Matter Of Law.....	28
III.	YOUNG HAS SEPARATELY FAILED TO PROFFER A REASONABLE EVIDENTIARY BASIS THAT CNN PUBLISHED THE SUBJECT JOURNALISM WITH EXPRESS MALICE.	34
IV.	NONE OF THE CONDUCT ALLEGED RISES TO THE LEVEL THAT WOULD SUPPORT AN AWARD OF PUNITIVE DAMAGES.....	36
	CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>In re Amendment to Fla. Rule of App. Proc. 9.130</i> , 345 So. 3d 725 (Fla. Jan. 6, 2022)	16
<i>Anderson v. The Augusta Chronicle</i> , 619 S.E.2d 428 (S.C. 2005)	31
<i>Berisha v. Lawson</i> , 973 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 2020)	17
<i>Bistline v. Rogers</i> , 215 So. 3d 607 (Fla. 4th DCA 2017)	16, 17
<i>Black v. Cable News Network</i> , No. 50-2016-CA-001517 (Fla. 15th Cir. June 1, 2022)	18
<i>Boehm v. Am. Bankers Ins. Grp.</i> , 557 So. 2d 91 (3d DCA 1990)	34
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984)	25, 26
<i>Brown v. Fawcett Publ'ns, Inc.</i> , 196 So. 2d 465 (Fla. 2d DCA 1967)	18
<i>Chang v. Michiana Telecasting Corp.</i> , 900 F.2d 1085 (7th Cir. 1990) (Mot.)	32
<i>Cleveland Clinic Fla. Health Sys. Nonprofit Corp. v. Oriolo</i> , 357 So. 3d 703 (Fla. 4th DCA 2023)	32
<i>Coleman v. Collins</i> , 384 So. 2d 229 (Fla. 5th DCA 1980)	22
<i>Crestview Hospital Corp. v. Coastal</i> , 203 So. 3d 978 (Fla. 1st DCA 2016)	18, 34, 35
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Palank</i> , 743 So. 2d 556 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999)	36
<i>Don King Prods. v. Walt Disney Co.</i> , 40 So. 3d 40 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010)	33
<i>Drish v. Bos</i> , 298 So. 3d 722 (Fla. 2d DCA 2020)	15

<i>Fid. Warranty Servs., Inc. v. Firststate Ins. Holdings, Inc.</i> , 74 So. 3d 506 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011).....	21
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	17
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. King</i> , 658 So. 2d 518 (Fla. 1995).....	16
<i>Grove Isle Ass’n v. Lindzon</i> , 350 So. 3d 826 (Fla. 3d DCA 2022).....	18, 36
<i>Harte-Hanks Commc’ns, Inc. v. Connaughton</i> , 491 U.S. 657 (1989).....	28, 29
<i>Hay v. Indep. Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 450 So. 2d 293 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984).....	21
<i>Hewitt v. Avis Rent a Car Sys., Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 5819478 (Fla. 2d Jud. Cir. Sep’t 2, 2004)	3
<i>Hodges v. State Journal Publ’g Co.</i> , 617 P.2d 191 (Okla. 1980).....	26
<i>Hoffman v. Wash. Post Co.</i> , 433 F. Supp. 600 (D.D.C. 1977).....	27
<i>Howard v. Antilla</i> , 294 F.3d 244 (1st Cir. 2002).....	26
<i>Hunt v. Liberty Lobby</i> , 720 F.2d 631 (11th Cir. 1983)	18
<i>Jews for Jesus, Inc. v. Rapp</i> , 997 So. 2d 1098 (Fla. 2008).....	22
<i>Journal-Gazette Co. v. Bandido’s, Inc.</i> , 712 N.E.2d 446 (Ind. 1999)	26
<i>Kendall v. Daily News Publ’g Co.</i> , 716 F.3d 82 (3d Cir. 2013).....	26
<i>Klayman v. City Pages</i> , 2015 WL 1546173 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 3, 2015).....	31
<i>Marder v. Mueller</i> , 2023 WL 2777783 (Fla. 4th DCA Apr. 5, 2023).....	3, 18

<i>Margoles v. Hubbard</i> , 760 P.2d 324 (Wash. 1988).....	33
<i>Matthews v. Deland State Bank</i> , 334 S. 2d 164 (Fla. 1st DCA 1976)	18
<i>Michel v. NYP Holdings, Inc.</i> , 816 F.3d 686 (11th Cir. 2016)	28
<i>Mid-Fla. Television Corp. v. Boyles</i> , 467 S. 2d 282, 283 (Fla. 1985).....	17
<i>Mile Marker, Inc. v. Peterson Publ’g, LLC</i> , 811 So. 2d 841 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002).....	17
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	30, 31
<i>Newton v. NBC</i> , 930 F.2d 662 (9th Cir. 1990)	26
<i>Nodar v. Galbreath</i> , 462 So. 2d 803 (Fla. 1984).....	18, 34
<i>Palm Beach Newspapers, Inc. v. Early</i> , 334 So. 2d 50 (Fla. 4th DCA 1976).....	21, 22
<i>Pullam v. Johnson</i> , 647 So. 2d 254 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994)	21
<i>Rabren v. Straigis</i> , 498 So. 2d 1362 (Fla. 2d DCA 1986).....	17
<i>Readon v. WPLG, LLC</i> , 317 So. 3d 1229 (Fla. 3d DCA 2021).....	28
<i>Ross v. Gore</i> , 48 So. 2d 412 (Fla. 1950).....	27, 28
<i>Saenz v. Playboy Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 841 F.2d 1309 (7th Cir. 1988)	26, 27
<i>Southern Air Transport, Inc. v. Post Newsweek Stations Florida, Inc.</i> , 568 So. 2d 927 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990).....	29, 30
<i>Tallahassee Mem. Healthcare, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 272 So. 3d 824 (Fla. 1st DCA 2019)	16

<i>Tavoulareas v. Piro</i> , 817 F.2d 762 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	33
<i>Tiger Point Golf & Country Club v. Hipple</i> , 977 So. 2d 608 (Fla. 1st DCA 2007)	18
<i>TRG Desert Inn Venture, Ltd. v. Berezovsky</i> , 194 So. 3d 516 (Fla. 3d DCA 2016).....	16
<i>Wash. Nat’l Ins. Co. v. Administrators</i> , 2 F.3d 192 (7th Cir. 1993)	27

Statutes

Fla. Stat. § 768.72	<i>passim</i>
Fla. Stat. § 770.02	2, 27

Other Authorities

Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.130	16
Robert D. Sack, <i>Sack on Defamation</i> § 5:5.1 (5th ed. 2017).....	17, 26
